Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) Method: The DCF method involves projecting the expected future cash flows of
the investee and discounting them to present value using a discount rate that reflects the risks associated with the
investment.

Key Inputs in DCF Method:
Projected cash flows are estimated based on historical performance and management’s expectations of market
conditions, discount rate which reflects the cost of capital and specific risks related to the investee and terminal
growth rate which reflects long-term growth expectations beyond the forecast period.

Market Multiples Method: This method involves applying multiples derived from comparable market
transactions to the investee’s financial metrics.

Key Inputs in Market Multiple Method:
Comparable multiples: Companies are selected based on industry and market data.

Unobservable Inputs

The unobservable inputs used in the valuation of Level 3 equity investments include the discount rate, terminal
growth rate, discounted cash flows and market multiples. These inputs are based on management's best estimates
and are subject to change based on evolving market conditions and specific investee circumstances.

16.2 Sensitivity analysis

Key assumptions Change
Impact on
fair value

Discount rate and terminal growth rate +1% and -0.5%  2,677,076
 -1% and +0.5% 3,492,660

16.3 Reconciliation of level 3 fair values held as FVOCI

The following table provides a reconciliation of the opening and closing balances of level 3 equity investments:

For the
nine-month

period ended
September 30,

2025

For the
nine-month

period ended
September 30,

2024

Opening balance - Audited 34,975,643 7,401,563
Purchases - 21,616,350
Gain recognised in other comprehensive income - 1,044,000
Closing balance - Unaudited 34,975,643 30,061,913

17 Investment in Islamic financing held for sale, net

 As at
September

30,
2025

As at
December 31,

2024
  Unaudited Audited

Investment in Islamic financing held for sale, net (note 8)  304,636,022 -

On September 30, 2025, the Board of Directors approved the sale of investment in Islamic financing with no recourse
to the Parent Company amounting to SR 304.64million (gross Islamic financing receivables amounting to SR 771.27
million less portfolio written off SR 312.06 less ECL provision amounting to SR 97.70 million and unearned income
amounting to SR 56.88 million).

AL YUSR LEASING AND FINANCING COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)